## Terms and conditions for UCOP's UC Walks Raffle, 2018

These are the terms and conditions that apply to the University of California Office of the President's (UCOP) annual UC Walks event Raffle on May 16, 2018.

The sponsor of this Raffle is the University of California, Office of the President, 1111 Franklin St, Oakland, CA 94607 ("University of California" or "UC").

By entering the Raffle, these terms and conditions apply to your entry. <u>UCnet's Terms of Use</u> forms part of these terms and conditions. Participation in this Raffle constitutes acceptance of these terms and conditions. These terms and conditions may change without notice. These terms and conditions are governed by the laws of the State of California.

To participate in the Raffle, you must attend UCOP's 9<sup>th</sup> annual UC Walks event at Lakeside Park *Wednesday May 16, 2018, 11:00 a.m.* Pacific Time to *Wednesday May 16, 2018, 12:45 p.m.* Pacific Time ("Raffle Period") and be present at the time of the raffle drawing, per the announced event schedule.

## Eligibility to participate

The Raffle is intended for current, active UCOP staff only. No purchase is necessary to enter or win.

## **Eligibility for prizes**

The following rules apply to eligibility for prizes offered through the Raffle. You will need to:

- 1. Attend the 9th annual UCOP UC Walks event on May 16, 2018 between 11:00 a.m. and 12:45 p.m.;
- 2. Receive a free, two-part raffle ticket at the event site and drop one half in the raffle ticket collection receptacle provided, keeping the other half for your reference and our verification; and
- 3. Be a current UCOP employee.

Ineligible participants: UCOP retirees; active/current UCOP employees who do not attend the event and/or are not present at the time of the raffle ticket drawing and any Health and Welfare Benefits staff.

## Other terms

Each eligible event attendee will be given only one raffle ticket. You may only enter once. Your entry is considered received at the time the University of California event representative places one-part of the two-part ticket in the collection receptacle. Raffle tickets will not be distributed past 11:30 a.m., nor will any Raffle entries be added to the collection receptacle after 11:30 a.m. Invalid entries will not be accepted. The University of California assumes no responsibility for errors that may occur in the transmission of the entrant's entry.

Winners will be randomly selected by an event representative and current UCOP employee, and notified during the event on May 16, 2018, between 12:30 p.m. and 12:45 pm. This Raffle is purely chance. The selection of winners is final.

The University of California reserves the right to disqualify any entrant who has engaged in: unlawful or improper conduct, conduct designed to jeopardize the fair conduct of the Raffle, conduct generally damaging to the reputation of the University of California, or any breach of these terms and conditions (as determined in the University of California's sole discretion). The University of California is not responsible for any fraud or other misconduct on the part of the entrants. Should an entrant engage in fraud,

infringement, or other misconduct of any nature, including but not limited to a violation of the official rules, such entrant shall be subject to immediate disqualification. The University of California reserves the right to terminate, modify or amend the contest at any time if the fairness, integrity, and or proper administration of the contest is jeopardized.

Total prize value is approximately USD \$400.00. These prize values are accurate at the start of the Raffle. The Raffle prizes awarded to the winners will be:

- (1) folding bike
- (1) pair of BeatsX wireless earbuds
- (1) Fitbit
- (1) Spa-day-themed gift basket
- (1) Healthy eating-themed gift basket
- (1) Workout-themed gift basket

Should we draw your ticket and announce the number shown on your duplicate ticket, but you are not present to provide your duplicate ticket to the designated event representative, you will be disqualified. In this case, we will draw another raffle ticket and choose another winner for the given prize.

You'll be responsible for all taxes, insurance and any other expenses, fees and costs connected with that prize that are not included in the prize description.

You're also responsible for your use of the prize, including complying with any applicable terms and conditions of use, including any applicable conditions along with complying with all relevant laws, rules and regulations.

The University of California is not responsible for use of the prize that results in:

- (a) loss that was not reasonably foreseeable;
- (b) loss that was not caused by our negligence;
- (c) business losses suffered by non-consumers;
- (d) losses caused by factors which could reasonably be considered to be outside our control; and
- (e) any loss caused, or contributed to, by your breach of conditions of entry or your negligence.

By participating in this Raffle, you agree to release, to forever discharge, and to hold harmless the University of California and its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims and demands arising from your entry or participation in this Raffle – including but not limited to claims for violation of rights of publicity, invasion of privacy, libel, defamation, copyright infringement or trademark infringement.